income is presented in the result on interest, while the change in fair value is presented in the result on
investment activities.

 In case of debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, interest income is
presented in the result on interests.

The reconciliation of carrying amounts in the financial statements as at 1 January 2018, resulting from the

implementation of IFRS 9, is presented below.

The value of other items of financial assets and liabilities presented in the statement of financial position is not changed

significantly as a result of the implementation of IFRS 9.

BANK BGŻ BNP PARIBAS S.A. CAPITAL GROUP
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED REPORT for 3 months ended 31 March 2018

23

The impact of the implementation of the new standard on the financial position and equity of the Group's recognised as

at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

Item Measurement category –

IAS 39

Measurement category

– IFRS 9

Balance sheet

amount in

accordance

with IAS 39

Impact of

IFRS 9*

implementation

Classification and

measurement

Impact of

IFRS 9*

implementation

Impairment

Balance sheet

amount in

accordance

with  IFRS 9

ASSETS

Loans and

advances to

customers

Amortised cost Amortised cost 52,967,568 (3,407,354) (422,341) 49,137,873

Loans and

advances to

customers

Amortised cost
Fair value through profit

or loss
- 2,891,806 18,962 2,910,768

Financial assets

available for sale

Fair value through other

comprehensive income

Fair value through other

comprehensive income
13,922,540 (7,087,640) (19) 6,834,881

Financial assets

available for sale

Fair value through other

comprehensive income
Amortised cost - 7,498,570 (1,483) 7,497,087

Financial assets

available for sale

Fair value through other

comprehensive income

Fair value through profit

or loss
- 104,618 365 104,983

Other assets Amortised cost Amortised cost 394,809 - (8,119) 386,690

LIABILITIES

Provisions Amortised cost Amortised cost 76,853 - 38,193 115,046

   (450,828)

* excluding the impact of deferred tax

The total value of the impact of IFRS 9 implementation in the amount of PLN 450,828 thousand and the effect of

deferred tax resulting from the implementation of IFRS 9 in the form of an increase in net deferred tax asset in the

amount of PLN 132,799 thousand decreased the balance of retained earnings and revaluation reserve in the

amount of PLN 318,029 thousand as at 1 January 2018.

BANK BGŻ BNP PARIBAS S.A. CAPITAL GROUP
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED REPORT for 3 months ended 31 March 2018

24

 Impairment
allowance in

accordance with IAS
39

Change due to
reclassification

Change due to
remeasurement

Impairment allowance
in accordance with

IFRS 9

Impairment allowances

Impairment allowance on funds at Central
Bank

- - (14) (14)

Impairment allowance on amounts due
from banks

(4,477) ,- 3,333 (1,144)

Impairment allowance on amounts due
from customers

(2,996,915) - (746,195) (3,743,110)

Impairment allowance on securities
measured at amortised cost

(11,792) - - (11,792)

Provision for financial liabilities and
guarantees granted

(35,419) - (38,193) (73,612)

Total impairment allowances (3,048,603) - (781,069) (3,829,672)

Fair value at closing
balance

Profit/loss due to the
change of fair value, which

would be recognized in
profit or loss / revaluation

reserve in the reporting
period, if the financial asset

/ financial liability was not
reclassified

Effective interest rate as
at the moment of

reclassification

Interest income /
interest expense
recognized in the

reporting period

From measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income to measured at
amortised cost

7,032,343 26,576 n/a n/a

From measured at fair value through profit
or loss to measured at amortised cost

[…]

Available for sale Amortised cost - 7,470,511

Financial assets
available for sale

 Available for sale
Fair value through
profit or loss

- 104,983

Financial assets
available for sale

 Available for sale
Fair value through
comprehensive
income

13,921,889 6,834,230

Deferred tax assets   468,617 601,415

Other assets   439,881 431,762

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH
IAS 39

Provisions  Amortised cost Amortised cost 76,697 114,890

Revaluation reserve
Fair value through
other comprehensive
income

Amortised cost 141,917 115,341

BANK BGŻ BNP PARIBAS S.A. CAPITAL GROUP
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED REPORT for 3 months ended 31 March 2018

105

The impact of the new standard on the financial position and own funds of the Bank recognized as at 1 January 2018

(opening balance sheet), is as follows:

Item Measurement category –

IAS 39

Measurement category

– IFRS 9

Balance sheet

amount in

accordance

with IAS 39

Impact of

IFRS 9*

implementation

Classification and

measurement

Impact of

IFRS 9*

implementation

Impairment

Balance sheet

amount in

accordance

with  IFRS 9

ASSETS

Loans and

advances to

customers

Amortised cost Amortised cost 52,195,203 (3,407,354) (415,375) 48,372,474

Loans and

advances to

customers

Amortised cost
Fair value through

profit or loss
- 2,891,806 18,962 2,910,768

Financial assets

available for sale

Fair value through

other

comprehensive

income

Fair value through

other

comprehensive

income

13,921,889 (7,087,640) (19) 6,834,230

Financial assets

available for sale

Fair value through

other

comprehensive

income

Amortised cost - 7,498,570 (1,483) 7,497,087

Financial assets

available for sale

Fair value through

other

comprehensive

income

Fair value through

profit or loss
- 104,618 365 104,983

Other assets Amortised cost Amortised cost 439,881 - (8,119) 431,762

LIABILITIES

Provisions Amortised cost Amortised cost 76,697 - 38,193 114,890

   (443,823)

* excluding the impact of deferred tax

The total value of the impact of IFRS 9 implementation in the amount of PLN 443,862 thousand and the effect of

deferred tax resulting from the implementation of IFRS 9 in the form of an increase in net deferred tax asset in the

amount of PLN 132,799 thousand decreased the balance of retained earnings and revaluation reserve in the

amount of PLN 311,063 thousand as at 1 January 2018.

Allowance in
accordance with

 IAS 39
Change resulting from

reclassification
Change resulting from

revaluation

Allowance in
accordance with

IFRS 9

Impairment allowances

Impairment allowance on funds at Central
Bank

- - (14) (14)

Impairment allowance on amounts due
from banks

(4,477) - 3,333 (1,144)

Impairment allowance on amounts due
from customers

(2,771,900) - (739,229) (3,511,129)

Impairment allowance on securities
measured at amortised cost

(11,792) - - (11,792)

Provision for financial liabilities and
guarantees granted

(35,419) - (38,193) (73,612)

Total impairment allowances (2,823,588) - (774,103) (3,597,691)

BANK BGŻ BNP PARIBAS S.A. CAPITAL GROUP
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED REPORT for 3 months ended 31 March 2018

106

in PLN ‘000

Fair value at closing
balance

Profit/loss due to the change
of fair value, which would be
recognized in profit or loss / /

revaluation reserve in the
reporting period, if the

financial asset / financial
liability was not reclassified

Effective interest rate
as at the moment of

reclassification

Interest income /
interest expense
recognized in the

reporting period

From measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income to
measured at amortised cost